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ABSTRACT

The principal difficulty when joining Aluminium (Al) and commercial grade Copper (Cu) lies in the existence of formation
of oxide films and brittle intermetalllcs in the bond region. However, diffusion bonding can be used to join these alloys
without much difficulty. Temperature, pressure and holding time are the three main variables, which govern the integrity
of the diffusion bonds. The experiments were conducted based on three factors, five-levels, and central composite
rotatable design with full replications technique. Empirical relationships were developed to predict diffusion layer
thickness, hardness, strength of Al-Cu joints incorporating process parameters using Response Surface Methodology.
The developed relationships can be effectively used to predict the bond properties at 95 % confidence level.

Keywords: Diffusion bonding, Aluminium alloy, commercial grade Copper, lap shear tensile strength, ram tensile

strength.

INTRODUCTION bonding introduces convenience to the In order to achieve this various
The joining of materials by conventional bonding of materials, which are not  Prediction methods can be applied to
welding techniques becomes difficult if ~ POSsible to bond by conventional ~ define the desired output variables
the physical properties such as melting ~ We€lding methods. Further, more through developing mathematical
temperature and thermal expansion diffusion bonding is preferred for the models to specify the relationship
coefficients of the two materials differ a materials in  which brittle phase between the input parameters and

formation is unavoidable. To obtain the ~ output variables. It has been proved by

lot, as it is necessary to have controlled
melting on both sides of weld joints

simultaneously. Even if this criterion is

. . process parameters to maximize the techniques, allows development of an
met, it may not be possible to have an o )
) o strength on which the quality of a empirical methodology, to incorporate a
appropriate joint when the two o ) ) )
. ) weldment is based [3]. scientific approach in the fusion welding
m aterials are metallurgically o
) ) ) ) o ) procedure. Even though sufficient
incompatible. This is because Therefore, it is very important to select . . . ) .
) ) o ) literature is available on diffusion
metallurgical incompatibility may lead to and control the welding process L
o ] bonded Al - Cu dissimilar alloys; no
a weld zone and heat affected zone parameters for obtaining maximum )
) . systematic study has been reported so
microstructure without adequate strength.

mechanical strength [1]. By means of

diffusion bonding, it is possible to bond Table 1(a) Chemical composition (wt %) of AA2024 aluminium alloy

all of the materials whose chemical and Al 0 Fe Pb B S Cu

m etallurgical properties are 0.14 0.092 0.007 0.001 0.018 <0.001 Bal

appropriate. In particular the bonding of
advanced materials is not possible by Table 1(b) Chemical composition (wt %) of commercial grade copper alloy

classical welding methods because of .
g Si Fe Cu Mn Mg Cr Zn Ti Al

unexpected phase propagation at the
bond interface [2]. Hence, diffusion 0.5 0.5 4.9 0.9 1.8 0.10 0.25 0.15 Bal

desired strength, it is essential to have a several researchers [4-6] that efficient
complete control over the relevant use of statistical design of experimental
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far to correlate the process parameters
and mechanical properties of diffusion
bonding of Al-Cu alloy joints. Hence, in
this investigation, an attempt was made
to develop empirical relationships to
predict the bonding characteristics such
diffusion layer thickness, diffusion layer
hardness, shear strength and bonding
strength incorporating diffusion
bonding process parameters such as
bonding temperature, bonding pressure
and holding time using response surface
methodology.

EXPERIMENTAL WORK

Identifying the important process
parameters

From the literature [7] and the previous
work done [8] in our laboratory, it was
found that the independently
controllable primary parameters
affecting the quality of diffusion bonded
joints are bonding temperature, bonding

pressure and holding time.

Finding the worl<ing limits of

parameters

Square shaped specimens (50 mm x 50
mm) were machined from rolled plates
of 5 mm thickness aluminium (M2024)
and commercial grade copper alloys.
The chemical composition of the base
metal used in this investigation is
presented in Table 1. The polished and
chemically treated specimens were
stacked in a die made up of 316L
stainless steel. The entire diffusion
bonding setup, shown in Fig. 1, was
inserted into a vacuum chamber
(vacuum pressure of 10-3 mm Hg was
maintained). The specimens were
heated up to the bonding temperature
using induction furnace with a heating
rate of 25 C/min; simultaneously the
required pressure was applied. After the
completion of bonding, the samples
were cooled to room temperature before
removal from the chamber

38

00 g o

Fig. 2 Some of the joints fabricated during trial experiments
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Fig. 1 Configuration of the diffusion bonding setup-



51

Y

A large number of trial experiments

were

carried out using the above

procedures and from the experimental

results the following inferences were

obtained;

0}

(if)

If the bonding temperature was
lower than 450 °C, then no
bonding was occurred between
Al and Cu alloys and this was due
to the insufficient temperature to
cause diffusion of atoms (Fig.
2a).

If the bonding temperature was
greater than 550 °C, then the
bonding pressure decreased
automatically after few minutes
and this was due to the melting of

Al alloy due to higher

INDIAN 1/VELDINGIOURNAUULY 2008

(65

/1M
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(b) Ram tensile specimen

Fig. 3 Dimensions of test specimens
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Fig. 4 Photographs of test specimens

(iii)

(iv)

)

temperature (Fig. 2b);

If the bonding pressure was
5 MPa, then no
bonding was occurred and this

lower than

was due to less number of

contacting points (between
surface asperities) through
which diffusion of atoms

generally should occur (Fig. 2c);

If the bonding pressure was
greater than 20 MPa, then the
plates were deformed plastically
causing reduction in thickness
and bulging at the outer edges

(Fig. 2d);

If the holding time was less than
5 minutes, then no bonding was

occurred and this was due to the

« 0

«ffl «®

(vi)

*®

<A» (9 .*{1 \*p

insufficient time allowed for the
diffusion reaction to take place
(Fig. 2e);

If the holding time was higher
than 75 minutes, then excessive
grain grovrth followed by melting
of Al alloy was observed (Fig. 2f).
The bonding temperature of 450
to 550 °C, bonding pressure of 4
MPa to 20 MPa and holding time
of 10 to 90 minutes yielded
diffusion bonding between Al and
Cu alloys. This was validated by
conducting few more
experiments. The process
parameters and its range are

presented in Table 2.
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Conducting the experiments

The design matrix chosen to conduct the
experiments was a three level five
central rotatable

factors composite

design, which is shown in Table 3.

Twenty joints were fabricated as per the
conditions dictated by the design matrix.
As the joints were not large enough for
normal lap shear testing, a non-
standard test was devised to measure
the shear strength of the bonds. The
dimensions of lap shear tensile and ram
tensile test specimens are shown in
Fig.3,
the Al/Cu diffusion bonded joints by a

Specimens were prepared from

line cutting machine (electric spark
cutting) and the photographs of the
prepared specimens were depicted in
Fig. 4. Lap shear test and Ram tensile
test were carried out in 100 kN capacity
servo controlled Universal Testing
Machine (Make: FIE-Bluestar,
Model: UNITEK-94100) and the results
in Table 3.
microhardness testing machine (Make:
Shimadzu, Japan and Model: HMV-2T)
was used for measuring the diffusion
with 0.05 kg load.

Microstructural examination was carried

India;

are presented Vicker's

layer hardness

out using a light optical microscope
(Make: MEJI, Japan; Model: MIL-7100)
incorporated with an image analyzing
software (Metal Vision). Diffusion layer
thickness was measured using the metal
vision image analyzing software. The
bonded

microstructures of diffusion

joints are presented in Fig.5.

DEVELOPING EMPIRICAL
RELATIONSHIPS

The responses diffusion layer thickness
(DLT), interface hardness (IH), shear
strength (SS), bonding strength (BS),
are function of bonding temperature (T)
bonding pressure (P) and holding time
(t) and itcan be expressed as;

DLT = f{T, P,T}; IH =f{T, P,T}; SS

=f{TP,T}; BS =f{T, P,T};
{ } { } (1)
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In this present investigation, response
surface methodology (RSM) was applied
to develop the empirical relationships in
regression

the form of multiple

equations to characterize diffusion
bonded Al-Cu

applying the RSM, the

dissimilar joints. In
independent
variable was viewed as a surface to
which a mathematical model is fitted
[9]. The
(regression) equation used to represent

second order polynomial

the response surface 'Y' is given by
Y =b,HIlb, x, + 1b. x" +1b,, X, X, + €,
(2)

and for three factors, the selected

polynomial could be expressed as

Y =
b,,+b,(T)+b.(P)+b(t)+b..(r)+b,,(PO+
b33(e) +b,,(TP) +b.3(Tt) +b-,(Pt)

©)

In order to estimate the regression
coefficients, a number of experimental
design techniques are available. In this
work, central composite face centered
design (Table 3) was used which fits the
second order response surfaces very
accurately. Central composite rotational
design matrix with the star points are at
the center of each face of factorial space
was used, so u = * 1.682. This variety
requires 5 levels of each factor. The
upper limit of a factor was coded as
+1.682, and the lower limit was coded
as -1.682. All the coefficients were
obtained applying central composite
rotatable design using the Design Expert
statistical software package. After
determining the significant coefficients
(at 95%

relationships were developed using only

confidence level), the

these coefficients. The developed
empirical relationships to estimate
diffusion layer thickness, hardness,

shear strength and bonding strength are

given below

For diffusion layer thickness

DL =-{7.83+2.99 0.80

-1-1.47*/} la/»
For interface hardness
IH = (74.45 +14.1 1*r +3.4*P
+7.70*/- 2.16 *P- +2.25*r }Hv
©)
For shear strength
S$9 = /58.01+ 2.37*7'-0,612*/"
f 1.152 */-0.875* Tt + |.62*/V

-9,61*r" -1137 *P-- 854 *r}MPa

(6)

For bonding strength
BS = 197,49 f 4.2S99*7 - |.57*P

+3.33*/-2 (i3*7>-6.1 5*/°/
-14.27*r- - 8,09*P- -1S..M*/'!

@)
The adequacy of the developed
relationships was tested wusing the

analysis of variance (ANOVA) technique
and the results of second order response
surface model fitting in the form of
analysis of variance (ANOVA) are given
in Tables 4-7. The
coefficient (R2) indicates the goodness

determination

of fit for the model. In this case, the
value of the determination coefficient
(R2 = 0.965482) indicates that the
model does not explain only less than
3% of the total variations. The value of
adjusted determination coefficient
(adjusted R2 = 0.934416) is also high,
which indicates a high significance of the
model. Predicted R2 is also made a good
adjusted R2.

Adequate precision compares the range

agreement with the

of predicted values at the design points
to the average prediction error. The
actual and

relationships between

predicted responses are shown in Fig.6.
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Table 3 ; Experimental design matrix and results

Std Coded values

T p t
1 -1 -1 -1
2 +1 -1 -1
3 -1 +1 -1
4 +1 +1 -1
5 -1 -1 +1
6 +1 -1 +1
7 -1 +1 +1
8 +1  +1 +1
9 -1 0 0
10 +1 0 0
11 0 -1 0
12 0 +1 0
13 0 0 -1
14 0 0 +1
15 0 0 0
16 0 0 0
17 0 0 0
18 0 0 0
19 0 0 0
20 0 0 0

Bonding
Temperature (oC)

475

525

475

525

450

550

500
500
500
500
500
500
500

500

Table 4 : ANOVA test results for responses

First order terms

Terms

Sum of squares (SS)

Degrees of freedom (df)
Mean square (MS)

Second order terms

Sum of squares (SS)
Degrees of freedom (df)
Mean square (MS)

Error terms

Sum of squares (SS)
Degrees of freedom (df)
Mean square (MS)

Lack of fit

Sum of squares (SS)
Degrees of freedom (df)
Mean square (MS)

Fratio
Prob ~ F
R2
Model

INDIAN WELDING JOUBNAL, JULY 2008

Real values
Bonding
Pressure (MPa)
8
8
16

16

16
16
12

12

20
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

12

Diffusion Layer thickness

(DLT)

160.4866
3
272.2116

4.500697
6
7.633921

4.833333
5
0.966667

1.062323
5
0.212465

< 0.0001
0.9654
Significant

Shear
strength
(MPa)
Holding
time (min) SS
30 26
30 33
30 22
30 28
60 27
60 30
60 29
60 32
45 27
45 35
45 27
45 25
15 32
75 36
45 58
45 58
45 57
45 59
45 58
45 58

Interface hardness

(1H)

3686.758
3
2165.682

157.5331
6
92.5384

5.5

11

11.52354
5
2.304708

< 0.0001
0.9956
Significant

Bonding
strength
(MPa)
BS
42
56
51
65
66
70
51
54
50
64
77
72
40
51
99
98
96
97
97
98

Shear strength
(SS)

100.3582
3
419.51

4273.001
6
17861.68

0.4

0.392273
5
0.078455

< 0.0001
0.9993
Significant

Diffusion Interface
layer thickness Hardness

(m) (Hv)

DLT IH
2 50
8 77
4 60
10 85
5 65
11 95
6 70
12 100
2 50
12 98
5 62
8 73
5 66
11 94
9 75
8 74
6 73
8 76
8 74
8 75

Bonding strength

(BS)

436.1251
3
436.1251

9081.927
6
15095.55

5.5

1.1

0.516293
5
0.103259

< 0.0001
0.9992
Significant
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Fig. 5 Optical micrograplis of interface region of Al-Cu bonds
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Predicted vs Actual

Actual

(a) Diffusion layer thickness

Predicted vs Actual

Actual
(c) Shear strength

CONCLUSIONS

From this investigation, following

innportant conclusions are derived.

. Empirical relationships
developed to predict (at

confidence level) the diffusion layer

thickness, interface hardness,

44

Predicted vs Actual

Actual

(b) Interface hardness

Predicted vs Actual

(d) Bonding strength

Fig. 6 Predicted Vs Actual values of responses

bonding strength and shear
strength, of the AI-Cu diffusion
bonded joints by incorporating
diffusion bonding process
parameters using statistical tools
such as design of experiments,
analysis of variance and regression

analysis.

From the ANOVA test results, it is
understood that the bonding
temperature has greater influence
on the bonding characteristics than
bonding pressure and bonding

time.

From the experimental results, it is
found that the joints fabricated at a

INDIAMIEIDING JOURNAL, JULV 2008



bonding temperature of 500 oC, a
bonding pressure of 12 MPa and a
holding time of 50 minutes
exhibited
bonding strength of 59 and 99 MPa

respectively. This may be due to the

superior shear and

formation of optimum diffusion

layer thickness and hardness.
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