Developing Empirical relationships to predict diffusion layer thickness, hardness and strength of Al-Cu dissimilar joints

¹G. Mahendran, ²V. Balasubramanian*, ³T. Senthilvelan & ⁴A. K. Lakshminarayanan Research Scholar, Centre for Material Joining & Research, Manufacturing Dept., Annamalai University Professor & Director, Centre for Material Joining & Research, Manufacturing Dept., Annamalai University Professor, Mech. Engg, Pondicherry Engineering College, Pondicherry Research Scholar, Centre for Material Joining & Research, Manufacturing Dept., Annamalai University Research Scholar, Centre for Material Joining & Research, Manufacturing Dept., Annamalai University *Corresponding author: - visvabalu@yahoo.com

ABSTRACT

The principal difficulty when joining Aluminium (Al) and commercial grade Copper (Cu) lies in the existence of formation of oxide films and brittle intermetallics in the bond region. However, diffusion bonding can be used to join these alloys without much difficulty. Temperature, pressure and holding time are the three main variables, which govern the integrity of the diffusion bonds. The experiments were conducted based on three factors, five-levels, and central composite rotatable design with full replications technique. Empirical relationships were developed to predict diffusion layer thickness, hardness, strength of Al-Cu joints incorporating process parameters using Response Surface Methodology. The developed relationships can be effectively used to predict the bond properties at 95 % confidence level.

Keywords: Diffusion bonding, Aluminium alloy, commercial grade Copper, lap shear tensile strength, ram tensile strength.

INTRODUCTION

The joining of materials by conventional welding techniques becomes difficult if the physical properties such as melting temperature and thermal expansion coefficients of the two materials differ a lot, as it is necessary to have controlled melting on both sides of weld joints simultaneously. Even if this criterion is met, it may not be possible to have an appropriate joint when the two materials are metallurgically incompatible. This is because metallurgical incompatibility may lead to a weld zone and heat affected zone microstructure without adequate mechanical strength [1]. By means of diffusion bonding, it is possible to bond all of the materials whose chemical and metallurgical properties are appropriate. In particular the bonding of advanced materials is not possible by classical welding methods because of unexpected phase propagation at the bond interface [2]. Hence, diffusion

bonding introduces convenience to the bonding of materials, which are not possible to bond by conventional welding methods. Further, more diffusion bonding is preferred for the materials in which brittle phase formation is unavoidable. To obtain the desired strength, it is essential to have a complete control over the relevant process parameters to maximize the strength on which the quality of a weldment is based [3].

Therefore, it is very important to select and control the welding process parameters for obtaining maximum strength.

In order to achieve this various prediction methods can be applied to define the desired output variables through developing mathematical models to specify the relationship between the input parameters and output variables. It has been proved by several researchers [4-6] that efficient use of statistical design of experimental techniques, allows development of an empirical methodology, to incorporate a scientific approach in the fusion welding procedure. Even though sufficient literature is available on diffusion bonded Al - Cu dissimilar alloys; no systematic study has been reported so

Table 1(a) Chemical composition (wt %) of AA2024 aluminium alloy

				,			/	
Al	0	Fe	F	Ър	В	S		Cu
0.14	0.092	0.00)7 (0.001	0.018	<	0.001	Bal
Table 1(b) Chemic	al comp	osition (v	vt %) of	commercia	al grade	copper al	loy
51	Fe	Cu	1YIN	мg	Cr	211	II	AI
0.5	0.5	40	0 9	1.8	0.10	0.25	0.15	Bal

far to correlate the process parameters and mechanical properties of diffusion bonding of Al-Cu alloy joints. Hence, in this investigation, an attempt was made to develop empirical relationships to predict the bonding characteristics such diffusion layer thickness, diffusion layer hardness, shear strength and bonding strength incorporating diffusion bonding process parameters such as bonding temperature, bonding pressure and holding time using response surface methodology.

EXPERIMENTAL WORK

Identifying the important process parameters

From the literature [7] and the previous work done [8] in our laboratory, it was found that the independently controllable primary parameters affecting the quality of diffusion bonded joints are bonding temperature, bonding pressure and holding time.

Finding the working limits of parameters

Square shaped specimens (50 mm x 50 mm) were machined from rolled plates of 5 mm thickness aluminium (AA2024) and commercial grade copper alloys. The chemical composition of the base metal used in this investigation is presented in Table 1. The polished and chemically treated specimens were stacked in a die made up of 316L stainless steel. The entire diffusion bonding setup, shown in Fig. 1, was inserted into a vacuum chamber (vacuum pressure of 10-3 mm Hg was maintained). The specimens were heated up to the bonding temperature using induction furnace with a heating rate of 25 C/min; simultaneously the required pressure was applied. After the completion of bonding, the samples were cooled to room temperature before removal from the chamber.





A large number of trial experiments were carried out using the above procedures and from the experimental results the following inferences were obtained:

- (i) If the bonding temperature was lower than 450 °C, then no bonding was occurred between Al and Cu alloys and this was due to the insufficient temperature to cause diffusion of atoms (Fig. 2a).
- (ii) If the bonding temperature was greater than 550 °C, then the bonding pressure decreased automatically after few minutes and this was due to the melting of A1 alloy due to higher

temperature (Fig. 2b);

- (iii) If the bonding pressure was lower than 5 MPa, then no bonding was occurred and this was due to less number of contacting points (between surface asperities) through which diffusion of atoms generally should occur (Fig. 2c);
- (iv) If the bonding pressure was greater than 20 MPa, then the plates were deformed plastically causing reduction in thickness and bulging at the outer edges (Fig. 2d);
- (v) If the holding time was less than
 5 minutes, then no bonding was occurred and this was due to the

insufficient time allowed for the diffusion reaction to take place (Fig. 2e);

(vi) If the holding time was higher than 75 minutes, then excessive grain growth followed by melting of Al alloy was observed (Fig. 2f). The bonding temperature of 450 to 550 °C, bonding pressure of 4 MPa to 20 MPa and holding time of 10 to 90 minutes yielded diffusion bonding between Al and Cu alloys. This was validated by c o n d u c t i n g f e w m o r e experiments. The process parameters and its range are presented in Table 2.

Conducting the experiments

The design matrix chosen to conduct the experiments was a three level five factors central composite rotatable design, which is shown in Table 3.

Twenty joints were fabricated as per the conditions dictated by the design matrix. As the joints were not large enough for normal lap shear testing, a nonstandard test was devised to measure the shear strength of the bonds. The dimensions of lap shear tensile and ram tensile test specimens are shown in Fig.3, Specimens were prepared from the Al/Cu diffusion bonded joints by a line cutting machine (electric spark cutting) and the photographs of the prepared specimens were depicted in Fig. 4. Lap shear test and Ram tensile test were carried out in 100 kN capacity servo controlled Universal Testing Machine (Make: FIE-Bluestar, India; Model: UNITEK-94100) and the results are presented in Table 3. Vicker's microhardness testing machine (Make: Shimadzu, Japan and Model: HMV-2T) was used for measuring the diffusion layer hardness with 0.05 kg load. Microstructural examination was carried out using a light optical microscope (Make: MEJI, Japan; Model: MIL-7100) incorporated with an image analyzing software (Metal Vision). Diffusion layer thickness was measured using the metal vision image analyzing software. The microstructures of diffusion bonded joints are presented in Fig.5.

DEVELOPING EMPIRICAL RELATIONSHIPS

The responses diffusion layer thickness (DLT), interface hardness (IH), shear strength (SS), bonding strength (BS), are function of bonding temperature (T) bonding pressure (P) and holding time (t) and it can be expressed as;

 $DLT = f \{T, P, T\}; IH = f \{T, P, T\}; SS = f \{T, P, T\}; SS = f \{T, P, T\}; (1)$

In this present investigation, response surface methodology (RSM) was applied to develop the empirical relationships in the form of multiple regression equations to characterize diffusion bonded Al-Cu dissimilar joints. In applying the RSM, the independent variable was viewed as a surface to which a mathematical model is fitted [9]. The second order polynomial (regression) equation used to represent the response surface 'Y' is given by

 $Y = b_a + \Sigma b_i x_i + \Sigma b_{ii} x_i^2 + \Sigma b_{ij} x_i x_i + e_i$ (2)

and for three factors, the selected polynomial could be expressed as

$$Y = b_0 + b_1(T) + b_2(P) + b_3(t) + b_{11}(T^2) + b_{22}(P^2) + b_{33}(t^2) + b_{12}(TP) + b_{13}(Tt) + b_{23}(Pt)$$
(3)

In order to estimate the regression coefficients, a number of experimental design techniques are available. In this work, central composite face centered design (Table 3) was used which fits the second order response surfaces very accurately. Central composite rotational design matrix with the star points are at the center of each face of factorial space was used, so $\alpha = \pm 1.682$. This variety requires 5 levels of each factor. The upper limit of a factor was coded as +1.682, and the lower limit was coded as -1.682. All the coefficients were obtained applying central composite rotatable design using the Design Expert statistical software package. After determining the significant coefficients (at 95% confidence level), the relationships were developed using only these coefficients. The developed empirical relationships to estimate diffusion layer thickness, hardness, shear strength and bonding strength are given below

For diffusion layer thickness

$$DL = \{7.83 + 2.99 * T + 0.80 * P + 1.47 * t\} \quad \mu m$$

For interface hardness

$$IH = \{74.45 + 14.11 * T + 3.4 * P + 7.70 * t - 2.16 * P^{2} + 2.25 * t^{2}\}Hv$$
(5)

For shear strength

$$SS = \{58.01 + 2.37*T - 0.612*P + 1.152 * t - 0.875*Tt + 1.62*Pt - 9.61*T^2 - 11.37 *P^2 - 8.54 *t^2\}MPa$$

(6)

For bonding strength

$$BS = \{97.49 + 4.2899 * T - 1.57 * P + 3.33 * t - 2.63 * Tt - 6.13 * Pt - 14.27 * T2 - 8.09 * P2 - 18.34 * t2 \} MPa$$

(7)

The adequacy of the developed relationships was tested using the analysis of variance (ANOVA) technique and the results of second order response surface model fitting in the form of analysis of variance (ANOVA) are given in Tables 4-7. The determination coefficient (R2) indicates the goodness of fit for the model. In this case, the value of the determination coefficient (R2 = 0.965482) indicates that the model does not explain only less than 3% of the total variations. The value of adjusted determination coefficient (adjusted R2 = 0.934416) is also high, which indicates a high significance of the model. Predicted R2 is also made a good agreement with the adjusted R2. Adequate precision compares the range of predicted values at the design points to the average prediction error. The relationships between actual and predicted responses are shown in Fig.6.



Electronics Devices

31, Mistry Ind. Complex, Cross Rd. 'A', M.I.D.C., Andheri (E), Mumbai-93. Sales - T : +91 - 22 - 2687 4629 | F: +91 - 22 - 2687 0443 | Service - T: +91 - 22 - 2687 0649 | F: +91 - 22 - 2687 1074 E: sigmaweld@electronicsdevices.com | W: www.electronicsdevices.com





Gouging Torch



metal arc[®]

Helmets

Welding Holder



Chipping Hammers Welding Ovens For complete list of Agents near you please contact : **Dealership Inquiry Solicited**

B. R. Kumar & Sons

499 Haveli Haider Kuli, Chandni Chowk, Delhi-110006 Ph.: 011-65288044 / 045; Fax: 011-23944588; E-mail: sales@metalarc.in



Copper Coated Solid Co2 Wire

-M-

Salient Features

- Uniform Copper Coating
- Precision layer winding on plastic spools of superior quality, for 1.2mm and 0.80mm dia wire
- Controlled cast & Helix
- **Fully confirming of AWS/SFA 5.18 : ER 70S-6 classification**
- Supplies along with batch test certificates

A tem dies

- 15 Kg plastic spools
- EX-Stock

For your requirements please contact :

OUR OFFICES AT :

Thane * Pune * Nagpur * Kolhapur * Hyderabad * Vizag Bangalore * Chennai * Coimbatore * Kochi * Baroda * Rajkot Delhi * Ludhiana * Bhilai * Kolkata

GEE LIMITED

REGD.OFFICE & WORKS : PLOT E-1,ROAD NO.7 WAGLE IND.ESTATE,THANE-400 604 TEL: (022)- 25821277/0619/2620 FAX :(022)- 25828939 E-mail: sales@geelimited.com Website: www.geelimited.com

KOLKATA WORKS : DHULAGARTH INDUSTRIAL PARK NH-6, KANDUAH ANDUL MAURI, HOWRAH, WEST BENGAL- 711302

Std	Coded values			Real values			Shear strength (MPa)	Bonding strength (MPa)	Diffusion layer thickness (m)	Interface Hardness (Hv)
	т	Р	t	Bonding Temperature (oC)	Bonding Pressure (MPa)	Holding time (min)	SS	BS	DLT	ІН
1	-1	-1	-1	475	8	30	26	42	2	50
2	+1	-1	-1	525	8	30	33	56	8	77
3	-1	+1	-1	475	16	30	22	51	4	60
4	+1	+1_	-1	525	16	30	28	65	10	85
5	-1	-1	+1	475	88	60	27	66	5	65
6	+1	-1	+1	525	8	60	30	70	11	95
7	-1	+1	+1	475	16	60	29	51	6	70
8	+1	+1	+1	525	16	60	32	54	12	100
9	-1	0	0	450	12	45	27	50	2	50
10	+1	0	0	550	12	45	35	64	12	98
_11	0	-1	0	500	4	45	27	77	5	62
12	0	+1	0	500	20	45	25	72	8	73
_13	0	0	-1	500	12	15	32	40	5	66
14	0	0	+1	500	12	75	36	51	11	94
15	0	0	0	500	12	45	58	99	9	75
16	0	0	0	500	12	45	58	98	8	74
17	0	0	0	500	12	45	57	96	6	73
18	0	0	0	500	12	45	59	97	8	76
19	0	0	0	500	12	45	58	97	8	74
20	0	0	0	500	12	45	58	98	8	75

Table 3 : Experimental design matrix and results

Table 4 : ANOVA test results for responses

Terms	Diffusion Layer thickness (DLT)	Interface hardness (IH)	Shear strength (SS)	Bonding strength (BS)
First order terms Sum of squares (SS) Degrees of freedom (df) Mean square (MS)	160.4866 3 272.2116	3686.758 3 2165.682	100.3582 3 419.51	436.1251 3 436.1251
Second order terms Sum of squares (SS) Degrees of freedom (df) Mean square (MS)	4.500697 6 7.633921	157.5331 6 92.5384	4273.001 6 17861.68	9081.927 6 15095.55
Error terms Sum of squares (SS) Degrees of freedom (df) Mean square (MS)	4.833333 5 0.966667	5.5 5 1.1	2 5 0.4	5.5 5 1.1
Lack of fit Sum of squares (SS) Degrees of freedom (df) Mean square (MS)	1.062323 5 0.212465	11.52354 5 2.304708	0.392273 5 0.078455	0.516293 5 0.103259
Fratio Prob > F R2 Model	< 0.0001 0.9654 Significant	< 0.0001 0.9956 Significant	< 0.0001 0.9993 Significant	< 0.0001 0.9992 Significant



Joint 10

Joint 12

Joint 14

Joint 11

Joint 15

Joint 16

Fig. 5 Optical micrographs of interface region of Al-Cu bonds

CONCLUSIONS

From this investigation, following important conclusions are derived.

 Empirical relationships were developed to predict (at 95% confidence level) the diffusion layer thickness, interface hardness, bonding strength and shear strength, of the Al-Cu diffusion bonded joints by incorporating diffusion bonding process parameters using statistical tools such as design of experiments, analysis of variance and regression analysis.

- From the ANOVA test results, it is understood that the bonding temperature has greater influence on the bonding characteristics than bonding pressure and bonding time.
- From the experimental results, it is found that the joints fabricated at a

bonding temperature of 500 oC, a bonding pressure of 12 MPa and a holding time of 50 minutes exhibited superior shear and bonding strength of 59 and 99 MPa respectively. This may be due to the formation of optimum diffusion layer thickness and hardness.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The authors wish to place their sincere thanks to the University Grants Commission (UGC), New Delhi for financial support rendered through a Major Research Project No. F-31-51/2005(SR). The authors also wish to thank Mr. S. Babu and Mr. C.S. Ramachandran, Research Scholars for their help to carryout this investigation.

REFERENCES

 V. Gunaraj, N. Murugan, Application of response surface methodology for predicting weld bead quality in submerged arc welding of pipes, Journal of Material Processing Technology, 88 (1999), 266-75.

- K. Manonmani, N. Murugan, G.Buvanasekaran, Effect of process parameters on the weld bead geometry of laser beam welded stainless steel sheets. Int J Joining Mater 2005; 17(4): 103-9.
- G. Cochran, M. Cox, Experimental Design, Asia Publishing House, New Delhi, 1962.
- M. Balasubramanian, V. Jayabalan and V. Balasubramanian, A Mathematical Model to Predict Impact Toughness of Pulsed Current Gas Tungsten Arc Welded Titanium alloy', Journal of Advanced Manufacturing Technology, (In press).
- S. Kumar, P. Kumar, H.S. Shan, 'Effect of evaporative casting process parameters on the surface roughness of AI-7% Si alloy castings, Material Processing Technology, 182 (2007), 615-623.
- D.C. Montgomery, Design and analysis of experiments, Newyork: John Wiley, 2001.
- 7. Tung-Hsu Hou, Chi-Hung Su, Wang-Lin Liu, Parameters

optimization of a nano-particle wet milling process using the Taguchi method, response surface method and genetic algorithm, Powder Technology 173 (2007) 153-162.

- G. Mahendran, V. Balasubramanian and T. Senthilvelan, Developing diffusion bonding windows for joining aluminium and magnesium alloys, Journal of Materials & Design (2008) Article in press.
- Y.E. Wu, Y.L. Lo, Surface protection for AA 8090 Aluminium alloy by Diffusion bonding. Theoretical and applied & Fracture Mechanics.38 (2002) 71-79.
- S. Kunder, M. Ghosh, A. Laik, K. Bhanumurthy, G.B. Kale, S. Chatterjee, Diffusion bonding of commercially pure titanium to 304 S.S.using copper interlayer Materials Science & Engg.A A 407 (2005) 154 -160.
- Y. Huang, N. Ridley F.J. Humphreys, J.Z. Cui, Diffusion bounding of Superplastic 7075 Aluminium alloy, Materials Science & Engg. A, A 266 (1999) 295-302.

List of Advertisers

INDIAN WELDING JOURNAL July 2008, Vol. 41, No. 3

- 1. B. R. Kumar & Sons
- 2. Cotmac Private Limited
- 3. Classic Electrodes (India) Pvt. Ltd.
- 4. D&H Secheron
- 5. ESAB India Limited
- 6. Electronics Devices
- 7. GEE Limited
- 8. Honavar Electrodes Limited
- 9. Jayesh Group
- 10. Kamman Corporation
- 11. Kemppi
- 12. Lorch Ellenbarrie Welding Products Pvt. Ltd.
- 13. Koike Sanso Kogyo Co. Ltd.

- 14. Mailam India Limited
- 15. Mogora Cosmic Pvt. Ltd.
- 16. Powertech Pollution Controls Pvt. Ltd.
- 17. Royal Arc Electrodes Limited.
- 18. Satkul Enterprises Ltd.
- 19. Sharp Tools
- 20. Shanti Metal Supply Corporation
- 21. Spatter Cure Enterprises
- 22. Special Metals Welding Products Co.
- 23. T-PUT Welding
- 24. Vijey Electrodes & Wires Pvt. Ltd.
- 25. Weldwell Speciality
- 26. Weldcraft Private Limited

We Thank you for your support to IWJ.